Q

US. Depariment

of Transportation
Federal Highway
Administration

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

(602) 379-3646

Fax: (602) 382-8998

http://www.thwa.dot. gov/azdiv/index.htm
January 5, 2017

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 2

Mr. Michael Kies, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Kies:

We have reviewed your December 1, 2016 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Western Arizona
Council of Governments Regional Council on November 29, 2016.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 2 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona Department of
Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely impact

the STIP Financial Plan.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

Feluand 3.3 M

fot Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

ec: mkies@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov;

pstone@azdot.gov; lpounds@azdot.gov, banderson@azdot.gov;




ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Michael Kies, Division Director

December 1, 2016

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-3500

RE: FY 2017-2021 STIP Amendment Number4,
Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor's designee, | approve the action taken by the Western Arizona Council of Governments
(WACOG) Regional Council on November 29, 2016 to amend the WACOG FY 2017-2021 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) submitted on December 1, 2016. | cordially request that Amendment
Number 9 of the FY 2017-2021 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the
following changes.

CLC 17-101D: Project Addition (Federal STP: $70,725 and Local Match: $4,275)
CLC 17-101C: Project Schedule Change (from FY-17 to FY-18)

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFC 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

-

Michael Kies
Multimodal Planning Division

Cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Bret Anderson ADOT Programming
Patrick Stone, ADOT Federal Aid Administrator Eric Boyles, ADOT LPA
Dillon Kennedy, ADOT MPD Brian Babiars, WACOG

Steve Latoski, TAC Chairman (Mohave County)
Enclosures (1)

e WACOG TIP Amendment Request Letter (Dated: December 1, 2016)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



WACOG FY 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program

STP PROJECTS AT A GLANCE
| o 2N 7
2 W LT, 2 5
BULIR02C |5 pnead N. Gatman Rd./ Riverview Dr. of Gatholle Ghurch on N, Oatman|  1.76 Raconstruction Urban Collecter sTP $2,588 291 STP $156.3 $2,742,820)
st end O . 1o weal

BUL 13020 lpumesd [N, Ostman Rd/Riverview Dr, ___|of Cathofic Church on N. Oatmen| 175 Reconstriction Urban Collector - s sTP soprs| et $17 38,620
CTAP STP o i
TOTAL FOR 2016 $2.620.1 S0 $158, $0| $2.77

Ferry Rd - Dolan Springs

VMO 171020 [ushava Coun CBO Imrprovements 52303 sTP 13821 $204,221
LTAF STP 55 L STP $5,000|
TOTAL FOR 2017 i $308,025 | L 318 i .
LTAF P X BTP £5,000|
TOTAL FOR 2018 | | | $1,208,31 ! $75.03; { $4,321,359
LTAP STP STP 5,000
TOTAL FOR 2018 $1,845,24 ] 111, $1,858,47,

Iee Farmy Rd - Dolan Springs

MMOIT02C fohave co GO Imeprovemants 18753 sTP 352,913 3928
LTAP TP 350 STF $5,000
TOTAL FOR 2020 i [ ] ] 3880, $52,91)) 5033,

e oad L]

MMO21-1020 |ytohave C Surfaci 53341 STP $20.1 354,295
LTAP sTP 35,01 STP. 5
TOTAL FOR 2021 3339, : 520,

Creek Road ative

MMO21-302C |yonave Coun Su $1,325,17 8P 320,101 $1.405,27

LTAP sTP 35 STP 35
| frovaLrorzoez | 913047 9o  seoqm| s 0| stenan

NOTE: This in an overall fisting of aff WA profects that have been p o by the TAC, by year, for 2018 to 2022. Some projects wifl need fo be moved or reprogramened due to Rmding avaliability. This is not (o be used ss the official 2016-2022 TIP.

L—mwnwmmmmmmmmm bocauss

3. ADOT Reviaw Foe roported only when it s a federally funded project axpense, When ADOT Review Fee I not sh then any fee rmnd: -.ndﬁl:mwbﬂ-;mq‘

TERMS: “"STP": Surface Tranaportation Program

Fropared: August 31, 2018 by Justin Program Manager (ustinh@wacog.com; 528-377-1070)



WACOG FY 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program

HSIP PROJECTS AT A GLANCE
LT
WMMCT4=103 C. ave IGR 1 Tramc Gircle: Coiden Shores A7 G in Coluaror 2 5 7,2 HS! 1,404,435
. . egio & Transpartation
[WACOG-15-001 |WAC Satety Plan {HSIP olig, secursd $400, HSIP $24,178} $424,178
HRRRP Project (ADOT Funded i Striping, Guardrafl, Warning HRRRP (State
MMO 12-110C  |Mohave County Work Ord Mohave County - Various varles 8! = Rursl Roads varles varies HRRRP $141, o $8,55 150,000
TOTAL FOR 2014 $1,74, $0 $32; £1,426,81
OTZ13-105C_[Ouarzslie and o 1 I 3185,
KNG-HS0C  [City of e Hemison . 5 S50,B40]
1C CRy of Kingman 5| e LB $153,600
Salsr nhanced Speod Limit
MMOE2E  |mahiave Gour Signs $138; HSIP 35 $144,000
OTAL FOR 2017 8
|
TOTAL FOR 2018 10|
MMC 181010 |y onave Goun Fieroe Femry Rd Shoulder Widening | Alamo Road MP 2137 33 Profiminary Enginasring Lkt 5105458 HsiPsw : 518,459
TOTAL FOR 2019 505,45 51
MMO 18101 C lyonave Count IPiorcs Fatry Rd Shoukder Widening | _ Alamo Road MP 21-MP 33 Prabminary Enginser b $508,004)  HSIP-EW $30.71 $538,806
AL FOR 2028 $508,004] $30,7 $538 806/
LLABOHSAD | 4 paz County Alamo Rond Guardrail 0 Proliminary Enginearing Hew 3447025 HsIPSW 525 $27,075) $500
LLADOHEED | ) bz County salome Highway RIW Fending 3132, HSIP-SW 39,491 $186,511
TOTAL FOR 2021 328,585 $508,511
LLADOHSAC |1y paz County |Alamo Road Guardrail Alamo Road MP 21-MP 33 Preiminary Engins: Hsip 2,451 HSIPSW $148,711 $2,601,514
LLAOHSEC | 4 pay co Saiome H RAW Fanci $360,076) _ HSIP-SW $21,81 $382
[TOTAL FOR 2022 $281 @ 171

NOTE: rM-lsmmnnhmguwwncoemhmrmb«nmmwummqwmmmamnu Some projects wiff nesd to be moved or reprogrammed due fo funding avafiabfiity. This fs not jo be used as the offfeial 2018-2022 TiP,

Notes: 1. Projects labaled with “‘Not Approved™ are walling for eligibiity determination from ADOT and FHWA. They are inchsded In this

2. ADOT Raview Fes reporied only when Rtis a federally funded! project sxpense, When ADOT Review Fea s

3, “STP" ahd "Halv™

TERMS: "HS®" : Highway Safety Improvement Program
"HSIP-SW™; Highway og
"HRRRP™: High Risk Rural Roads Program

Prepered; August 31, 2018 by Justin

are satecind by WACOG:

WACOG

Gron any lee
- e

p Program Manager (Justinh@waceg.com; 928-577-1070)

wat pald direct by local agency.

bast are salentad

.ﬂMMMIwﬂNmmmdthmnphmM,bmmdmmmhhm)



WACOG FY 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program
FHWA / FEDERAL PROJECTS AT A GLANCE

B —
&
1%

BUL16-101BR-C [Bukiraad Ci bukhoad Clty to Laughin 128,40 8,550,041 518,897,66! $39,576,000]

SE589-01 [LLA16-101D___Jia Paz Cou mo Road, MP 0 to MP 20 ,954 3123,
SEBG0-01 |LLA16-102D ___|La Paz County [Salome R 8.5 10 MP 20 310,260 $180,000

S Rd., Cantann| g0
SE501-01 |LLA6-103D e Paz County South to County Line $10,260) $160,
rce Ferry Road, 15.6 end
SE550-01 |]MMO16-101 [Mohave Coun Mie 18.7 $24,724] $433,749)
Oatman Highway at Sacrai o
MMO-TED [Mohave County h (Topock) GRE-BS bridge 3250,000 $1.250,
AL FOR 2016 $2.430, $18,550,041) $18,897, $41,741,7:
[LLATE-101 © La Paz County Read, ta WP 20 $656,44 s 77
BESO0-01 |LLA16-102 C Ca Faz County _MP 8.5 ta MP 20 _ $22,748 $399,077)
o . Cantannial Bridge

SESE101 [LLATE-103C  |La Paz County South ta Caunty Lina $783,501| FHWA-ERF $45,230 $838,7341

TOTAL FOR 2017 $1,72 FREF]| $101,6 0| 50| - $1,827,
|TOTAL FOR 2018 30| 30| 80 50| S0

|

ITOTAL FOR 2018 20! 20! $0} 20| 20|
| ] | ] | 1
[roTaL For 2022 wl $0] 30| saf 0] ;_ol

NOTE: This is an overall Histing of atl WACOG projects that have been preliminarily spproved by the TAC, by year, for 2016 io 2022. Some profects wiil need to be moved or reprogrammed due fo funding avallsbility. This is not fo be used as the official 2076-2022 TP.

Notes: 1. Only “STP" and “HSIP" funded programs are salacted by WACOG; projects with other funding soutces ara required to be Included, but are setected through applications

TERMS: "FHWA-ERF™: FHWA Reliet Funds (Selected and by ADOT and FHWA)
*FHWA-AID™; FNWA ) Grant and by ADOT and FHWA)

Prepared: August31, 2016 by Justin WACOG Transp gram Maneger (justinh@wacog.com; 928-377-1070)



WACOG FY 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program

TAP PROJECTS AT A GLANCE
Ty 37 il ], ToTAarT
By 1N L 2 ';_ég#:' .
oSt
17 Parker / tate . Calt, Avenus SUP Colorads River to 2nd St. 1600 Ft Construetian Rural Major Collactor | N* N TE1 s2420  TE $14,884 $257,510
TV RIT-103C —

HBO18) __ |Lake Havasu 5R 05 Muberry Av to 1801 Hwy 85 4800 Ft Construction Rurai Prinche Artariat]  NA | NA TE17 $600,8 ™ $36,318) $837,150
TOTAL FOR 2016 2400 $0 $36.31 sa $0 $837,150
OTAL FOR 2017 50
AL FOR 2018 30 30
AL FOR 2015 30
FOR 2020 50
TOTAL FoR 2021 $0 30 30

|

| | ) |
[ToTAL FOR 2022 %) o] so| | sl 80

NOTE: This Is an overa listing of all WACOG projects that have been preliminarily spproved by the TAC, by year, for 2018 to 2022. Some profects wiff need to be moved or raprogramimed due fo funding avalisbility. This is not fo be used ss the offfcial 2018-2022 TIP.

Notes: 1.om'nr-mwmmmumummmmmmmwnmudhhmmm-ummmm

TERMS: “TAP": rog P and Safe Routes to School funding)

Prepared: August 31, 2018 by Justin WAcos P Program Manager (ustinh@wacog.com; 928-377-1070)



2

WACOG 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program
FTA PROJECTS AT A GLANCE

S

Regionsl Mobfifty hamager per FY j i
WACOG-TBD  [WACOG 2015 Sacon $310 Auaros san0o0]  ETA $10,000 $100,000
ona
[Senior Companion Program Door to
[WACOG-TED  [WACOG Door and More per FY 2015 Saction
5310 Awards

$30,000| FTA $30,000| $80,000/
[Dotan Springs Community Coundil
[WACOG-TBD IWACOG | Tranait Project per FY 2015 Section
5310 Awards

$20,000 FTA $20,000 $40,000

La Paz County Health Department
Operating Funds to Provide Sarvices

WACOG-TBD  |WACOG for Speciel Needs Cllent per FY 2015

Section 5310 Awards

Hustapei Indian Tribe Naw Program

[Operating Assistance per FY 2015

$20,000 FTA $20,000 $40,000/

WACOG-TBD (WACOG

$20,000 FTA $40,000

ng
|Assistance for Quarizite Tranait
Services per FY 2015 Section 5310
Awards
Achieve Human Sarvices, Tnc. for
“Minivan No Ramp Kingman

WACOG-TBD [WACOG

[WACOG-TBD WACOG

$25.000

MACOG-TBD wacos 'Mim-r_| Ne Ramp Lake Havasu

$25,000
Achieve Human Servicas, Inc, for
*Minivan No Ramp Parker Expansion®
FY 2015 Section 5310 Awerds

[WACQG-TBD WACOG

$25,000
New Horizons for “Cutaway with LIt —

WACOG-TBD  |WACOG 14 Passenger to Replace VIN 2632°

|per FY 2015 Section 5310 Awards

New Hotizons for "Cutaway with Lift —

WACOG-TED  WACOG 14 Pessenger to Replece VIN 2633

r FY 2015 Saction 5310 Awards
New Horizons for “Minivan Ramp
WACOG-TBD WACOG Replace VIN 3898" per FY 2015
[Section 5310 Awards
New Hortzons for “Minivan with Ramp
WACOG-TBD  [WACOG Expaneion Lake Havasu® per FY 2015
Section 5310 Awerds

Program Parker Cammtmity Senfor
G-TBD WAGOG (Canter / Town of Parkar for “Minivan
[AcD with Ramp Extension” per FY 2015

|Saction 5310 Awards o n
W-ACOG-TBD WACOG 'Westcare Arizona I, Inc. for “Minivan

with Ramp to Replace VIN 5271° per
FY 2015 Section 5310 Awards

$85,000

$40,000

335,000 FTA

Westcare Arizona |, Inc. for "Minivan
[WACOG-TBD  WACOG with Remp to Replaca VIN 117" per
FY 2015 Section 5310 Awards

AL FOR 2018 $548.000 o0 $184,000/ 40! 0 $700.000)

WACOG-TED 06 Regional Moblity Manager per FFY
2016 Soction 5310 Awsrds
Achleve Human Servicas, Inc,

WACOGTBD  [WACOG e o RenpLake oy
520428

$80,000 FTA $22,500) $112,500|

FTA $2.270] SZZML

319,237 FTA $4,360] $43,597)

Expansion” per FFY 2016 Section

5310 Awarde

Achieve Human Ssrvices, Inc.
"Minivan with Ramp to replace VIN

WACOG-TED  {WACOG 3568" per FFY 2016 Saction 5310

| Awards

Lake Havasu MPO "Minivan with
Ramp to replace VIN 2123 per FFY
2016 Saction 5310 Awards $39,237| FTA

WACOG-TBD WACOG

Lake Havasu MPO “Minivan with
WACOG-TED  [WACOG Remp to raplace VIN 2213" per FFY
2016 Section 5310 Awards
New Horizons Canter Ine. .

LiRt - & Passenger to raplacs VIN
[WACOG-TBD WACOG 5820" par FFY 2016 Saction 5310
|Avards

$39,237) FTA $4,360] $43,597)

$56474]  FTA $6275 ) $52,748

lew Horizons Canter Inc. , "Cutaway

Lift - 8 Passanger to replacs VIN
WACGGGETBO - [WACOG 6045" per FFY 2016 Section 5310
[Awards

356,474/ FTA $6.275] ”Z.'MI’

New Horlzons Center Inc, , "Minivan |
WACOG-TBD wacoe Ramp New Servica Expansion™

it FEY 2016 Section 5310 Awards $39.237 FTA




WACOG 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program
FTA PROJECTS AT A GLANCE

(WeatCate Arizona | inc."Minivan No
Ramp to replace VIN 3463" per FFY
2016 Section 5310 Awards

'WACOG-TBD

(WastCare Asizona | Inc."Minivan No
Ramp to replace VIN 7306" per FFY
12016 Section 5310 Awards

WestCara Arizona | Inc."Minivan With

IWACOG-TED [Ramp Expansion® per FFY 2016
Section 5310 Awards
[Arizona Board of Regents/NAU
“Santor Companion Program Door
WACOG-TBD through Door and More” per FFY
2016 Seclion 5310 Awards

Hustapai Indian Tribe.*Opetating
Funde” per FFY 2016 Saction 5310
|Awards

Department.“Openating Fund

/ACOG-TBD

‘I'DTAI. FOR 2017

provide services for special naeds
durll" per FFY 2016 Secfion 5310
\wards




WACOG 2017-2022 Transportation Improvement Program
FTA PROJECTS AT A GLANCE

OTAL FOR 2019

OTAL FOR 2021

1. Only "STP™ and "HSIP™ funded programs ame selected by WACOG; projects with ofiver Rinding sources re required to be Inchaded, birt are sebectod through spplication

s.nAer-nanmmmnm.mwnwnhwmmmqpumm.nmmmu
projects listed 13 not awarded for the year &t will be remeved from the TIP.

TERMS:  “FTA": Federal Transit Administration
Fropared: October 12, 2070 by Justin WACOG

FPragram Manager Justinh@wacog.com; 928-377-1070)



